
AMENDMENT No. 2 
CONSULTING OR REPAIR SERVICES AGREEMENT 

City of West Point 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE ABOVE NOTED Consulting or Repair Services Agreement is effective 
November 19, 2014, between Hardin County Water District No. 1 ("District") and the City of West Point ("City"), 

WHEREAS, The District and the City do hereby extend and revise the original Agreement dated November 18, 2011, 
including Amendment No. 1 which was effective November 26, 2012, and 

NOW THEREFORE, the District and the City agree to modify the original Agreement and previous Amendment as 
follows; 

1. The monthly service fee as originally included with Attachment A, Item B, shall be increased in accordance 
with Section III, E of the Agreement, and said amount for Item B shall be changed to; 

B. BASE MONTHLY SERVICE FEE: = $375 per month 

2. The table with hourly rates and overhead percentages as originally included with Attachment A, at Section 
II.B.1., Hourly Rates, are changed and replaced with the following; 

1. Hourly rates; 

POSITION/ ITEM HOURLY Comment 

Operations Manager $52 As requested, per hour 

Distribution Supervisor $44 As requested, per hour 

Heavy Equipment Operator $32 As requested, per hour 

Distribution System Operator $24 As requested, per hour, each operator 

Project Coordinator or Water Quality Specialist $34 As requested, per hour 

Maintenance & Controls Spec $39 As requested, per hour 

Backhoe $19 Per hour, including mobilization 

Backhoe Trailer $4 Per hour, including mobilization 

Dump Truck $32 Per hour, including mobilization 

Utility Truck (IT) $21 Per hour, including mobilization 

Pick-Up Truck $12 Per hour, including mobilization 

Misc Power Tools $5 Per hour, including mobilization 

2. Additional items /personnel not listed in table; 

a. Personnel - Will be charged at current hourly rate, +41% benefits / taxes overhead, +4.4% 
G&A adder 

b. District Equipment - Annual depreciation rate / typical annual hours used, +4.4% G&A, + 
equiv hourly rate operating costs (fuel & maintenance) 

c. Materials - Actual costs, District paid, + any delivery or shipping costs 

d. Outside professional services, actual District costs, +4.4% G&A 

2. Section D, Term, of the original Agreement shall be replaced in its entirety with the following; 

"Term: This agreement may be terminated by either party by providing no less than fifteen (15) days written 
notice to the other party. The term of the Agreement shall be for one (1) year periods, beginning on December 



1 of each year and ending on November 30'h of each year. If neither party has elected to terminate the 
agreement on the renewal date, the term shall automatically renew for another year". 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto agreed to all terms and language of this Amendment and have 
indicated their acknowledgment and certification by signing below and also by signing that they are authorized 
representatives and have authority to amend the original Agreement, 

HARDIN COUNTY ATER DISTRICT No. 1 

By:   Date: 
Jame Br General Manager 

Name: c/-71 a1CS &WC 

ATTEST: 

ATTEST: 

(Printed Name) 

(Signature 

gra Py !es 
(Printed Nanie) 

CITY OF WEST POINT 

By:  
ayor Wi liam Ash (Signature) A

Name:  ////i0 A/Sik 
(Printed Name) 

ATTEST: 
(Signature) f eel)

ATTEST: Ere 29- Py it t5 
(Printed Name) 

Date:  /// .2tv,„:2-6 


